Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail: Street Address:	Public Agency: CA Dept. of Parks and Rec. Address: Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Rec. Division, 715 P Street, Sac, CA 95814	
P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact: Jon M. O'Brien	
	Phone: (916) 204-0871	
County Clerk		
County of:	Lead Agency (if different from above): Lassen	
Address:	County Department of Planning and Building Services	
	Address: 707 Nevada Street, Suite 5, Susanville, CA 96130	
	Contact: Current agency representative Phone: (530) 251-8269	
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compli	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public	
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearin	nghouse): 2013082040	
Project Title: Lassen Land and Trails Trust - Ground Operations		
Project Applicant: <u>Lassen Land and Trails Trust</u>		
Project Location (include county): Near Susanville - Lassen County		
Project Description: The OHMVR Division is approving grant funding for the Modoc Line Rail Trail		
managed by the Lassen Land and Trails Trust. The project is for the maintenance of highway legal and		
non-highway legal OHV riding opportunities. Project activities include grading and restoring trail tread,		
constructing rolling dips, inspecting and cleaning culverts and drainage ditches, replacing wooden safety		
railings, and installing and repairing signage, fencing, and trespass barriers. The OHMVR Division is the		
Responsible Agency solely for the three funded segments of the Trail.		
Γhis is to advise that the <u>CA Dept. of Parks and Recreat</u> ☐ Lead Agency or ■ Re	- ' ' '	
described project on 12/16/2022 and has made th	e following determinations regarding the above	
(date) described project.		
1. The project [☐ will ☑ will not] have a significant effect	t on the environment.	
2. ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ☐ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 3. Mitigation measures [☐ were ☑ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.		
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [
6. Findings [☑ were ☐ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		

Print Form

negative Declaration, is avai	lable to the General Public at: R Division, 715 P Street, Sa	cramento, CA 95814
Signature (Public Agency): _	Jon O'Brien	_{Title:} Environmental Program Manage
Date: 12/21/2022		ed for filing at OPR:
Authority cited: Sections 210 Reference Section 21000-21	83, Public Resources Code. 174, Public Resources Code.	Revised 2011